
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Tuesday, 21 June 2016 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 3)

Cllrs Mrs McKinlay (Chair), Kerslake (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Faragher, Hossack, Kendall, 
McCheyne, Mynott and Parker

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  2015/16 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury 
Management Report

All Wards 11 - 26

4.  Essex County Wide Traveller Unit
Report to follow.

All Wards

5.  Environmental Health Enforcement Policy All Wards 27 - 126

6.  Food Safety and Health & Safety Enforcement Service Plans 
2016/17

All Wards 127 - 202

7.  Corporate Health and Safety Performance Report 2015-2016 All Wards 203 - 218

8.  Business Income Generation Update All Wards 219 - 224

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

9.  MIND Relocation to Town Hall Brentwoo
d North

225 - 232

10.  Brentwood Borough Off Street Car Parking Review All Wards 233 - 238

11.  Warley Pavilion Lease
Report to follow.

Warley

12.  Forestry Commission
Report to follow.

All Wards

13.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
13.06.2016



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A
[...]
tion was MOVED by Cllr McKinlay and SECONDED by Cllr Kerslake to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

Cllr Aspinell MOVED an amendment to recommendation 2.1 to state:

Page 8



371

That the Head of Paid Service together with the Section 151 Officer  in 
consultation with the sub-committee comprising of the Chair and Vice-chair of 
the Policy, finance and Resource Committee and a representative of the 
Liberal Democrat and Labour Groups be granted delegated authority to 
negotiate and subject to satisfactory conclusion of those negotiations grant 
the Hutton Community Centre Charitable Incorporated Organisation (HCC 
CIO) up to a 15 year lease. Negotiations will include the provision by HCC 
CIO of adequate terms of occupancy.

This amendment was accepted by the Chair.

After a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED that:

1. That the Head of Paid Service together with the Section 151 
Officer  in consultation with the sub-committee comprising of the 
Chair and Vice-chair of the Policy, finance and Resource 
Committee and a representative of the Liberal Democrat and 
Labour Groups be granted delegated authority to negotiate and 
subject to satisfactory conclusion of those negotiations grant the 
Hutton Community Centre Charitable Incorporated Organisation 
(HCC CIO) up to a 15 year lease. Negotiations will include the 
provision by HCC CIO of adequate terms of occupancy.

2. That Members note the lease will be at less than commercial value 
but recognises the social value that will be provided by HCC CIO.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
The report provides a recommendation to allow Members to make an 
informed decision as to the granting of a lease of Hutton Community Centre.

419. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 8.30pm

Page 9



372Page 10



 

21 June 2016

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

2015/16 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury 
Management Report

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report deals with the 2015/16 provisional outturn for: 

 The General Fund - paragraph 3.
 Housing Revenue Account - paragraph 4.
 The Capital Programme - paragraph 5.

1.2 The report also considers the reserves and working balance levels.

1.3 The Council is also required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an Annual Treasury Management review of 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2015/16. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) - paragraph 6.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the provisional outturn information for 2015/16, contained within 
this report, is approved.

2.2 That the capital programme carry forwards requested in Table 6 are 
approved.

2.3 That the Treasury Management activity and information for 2015/16 be 
noted.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



3. General Fund - Provisional Outturn 2015/16

3.1 The General Fund provisional outturn figure shows a projected overspend of 
£194k.

3.2 The estimated outturn for the General Fund (as reported to Council in March 
2016) was an over spend of £200k as at 31 March 2016. Table 1 provides a 
summary of the actual spend for the General Fund compared to the estimated 
outturn.

Table 1 - 2015/16 General Fund Outturn
2015/16

Estimated 
Outturn

£’000

2015/16
Actual

£’000

2015/16
Variance

£’000

Corporate Priorities Expenditure:

Street Scene and Environment
Localism
A Prosperous Borough
Housing, Health and Wellbeing
A Safe Borough
A Modern Council

3,178
1,214

831
613

1,662
2,840

3,149
1,089

625
504
934

3,631

(29)
(125)
(206)
(109)
(728)

791

Total Spend on Corporate Priorities 10,338 9,932 (406)
Adjustment and Appropriations (263) 362 625

TOTAL SPEND 10,075 10,294 219
Funding:
Counc
[...]
and in a manner 
which  is  in-line  with  ‘better  regulation’.  This  policy  explains  how  the 
service carries out its functions in a manner which is transparent and 
provides proper regard to the sensitivities of business and the local 
economy.

2.        Recommendations

2.1     That  the  Environmental  Health Enforcement  Policy (Appendix A) be  
approved  by Members.

3.       Introduction and Background

3.1    This Policy covers the work of Environmental Health Services. It is a new 
document covering the delivery of enforcement and making reference to 
the Better Regulation Delivery Office – Regulators Code 2014. It sets out 
the principles applied to encourage smarter, risk-based enforcement. The 
Council is committed to ensuring that its officers act in accordance with 
this policy. It is not in itself a statement of law and does not affect the 
discretion  of  the  Council  to  take  legal  proceedings  where  this  is 
considered to be in the public interest.

4.       Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1   Member approval is sought as this policy can impact significantly upon 
businesses. There are no other options available as an alternative to such 
a policy.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



5.       Reasons for Recommendation

5.1   Members are required to approve this Policy as it directly affects the 
welfare of businesses, the public and visitors to the Borough.

6.       Consultation

6.1     No consultation is required in advance of submission of this Policy to
Committee.

7.       References to Vision for Brentwood 2016-2019

7.1   With regard to the priority; ‘Community and Health’ this Policy supports 
businesses by safe-guarding public safety through risk-based regulation 
as applied in accordance with the ‘Regulators Code produced under the 
Governments’ Better Regulation Agenda’.

7.2    With regard to the priority; ‘Economic Development’ this Policy supports 
economic growth through improvements directly in Brentwood’s 
businesses.
[...]
ice on the 
appeal mechanism will be clearly set out 
in writing at the time the action is taken 
(whenever possible this advice will be 
issued with the enforcement notice).

March 1998

Page 124



Department of Trade and Industry. June 2003
DTI/PUB/5K/6/03/NP. URN 03/998

© Crown Copyright

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



21st June 2016

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Food Safety and Health & Safety Enforcement Service 
Plans 2016/17

Report of:                 Mark Stanbury, Environmental Health Manager 

Wards Affected:      All

This report is:          Public

1.      Executive Summary

1.1  Brentwood Borough Council must provide Service Plans for approval by 
Members with respect to its statutory obligations to enforce all relevant 
provisions of food safety and health and safety legislation within its area. 
These Service Plans identify how the service intends carrying out the 
proactive and reactive  elements  of  inspections  and  investigations  to 
ensure the continuing safety of both business employees and the public. It 
also includes measures taken to aid businesses in compliance such as 
the provision of training and the food hygiene rating scheme.

2.        Recommendations

2.1     That the Food Safety (Appendix A) and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Service  Plans 2016/17 (Appendix B) be approved by Members.

3.       Introduction and Background

3.1 Both Service Plans are required by legal Code of Practice produced by 
the Health and Safety Executive and Food Standards Agency.  These 
documents dictate the measures necessary to ensure that all relevant 
businesses are inspected relative  to  risk.  Such Service Plans  are 
approved by Committee on an annual basis.

4.       Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1    Member approval is sought as these service plans (although a statutory 
requirement) impact significantly upon businesses. However, in following 
the requirements of the Governments’ Better Regulation Agenda, this will 
be done in a transparent and accountable way having proper regard to the 
sensitivities of  business  and  the  local  economy.  There are  no  other

Page 127

Agenda Item 6



options available as an alternative to legal enforcement and compliance 
with regulatory codes.

5.       Reasons for Recommendation

5.1    Members are required to approve these Plans as they directly affect the 
welfare of businesses, the public and visitors to the Borough. The Food 
Safety Plan ensures that high standards are maintained in commercial 
food production, and the Health and Safety Plan ensures the safety of 
local employees, the public and visitors to businesses.

6.       Consultation

6.1     No consultation is required in advance of submission of these Plans to
Committee.

7.       References to Vision for Brentwood 2016-2019

7.1   With regard to the priority; ‘Community and Health’ these service plans 
support businesses by safe-guarding public safety through risk-based 
regulation as applied in accordance with the ‘Regulators Code produced 
under the Governments’ Better Regulation Agenda’.

7.2   With regard to the priority; ‘Economic Development’ the service plans 
support economic growth through improvements directly in Brentwood’s 
businesses.

8.       Implications

Legal Implications
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer
Tel/Email: 01277312860/  daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1     The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer has been consulted 
and is in agreement with the legal information provided in these reports.

Financial Implications
Name & Title: Christopher Leslie,  Finance Director and Section 151 
Officer
Tel/Email: 01277 312542/christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2    The Finance Director and Section 151 Officer has been consulted and 
states that there are no financial implications arising directly from this 
report.

Page 128

mailto:daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk


Ot
[...]
 Environmental Health Manager

Wards Affected:      All

This report is:          Public

1.       Executive Summary

1.1     Brentwood Borough Council having responsibilities under the Health and 
Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and all subordinate legislation has a duty to 
ensure that it not only protects employee health and safety but anyone 
else who might be affected by its undertaking. In that respect it must have 
demonstrable systems and processes in place which reflect that 
compliance. This report identifies the standards now in place and the work 
progressing to improve matters still further.

2.     Recommendations

2.1     That the Corporate  Health  and  Safety  Annual  Report  2015/16 
(Appendix A) be approved by Members.

3.       Introduction and Background

3.1     This report type has not been submitted to Members via Committee in the 
past, however, this is now intended as it is important that the Council fully 
recognises the need to comply with its legal requirements together with 
the progress being made throughout the authority to improve standards. 
This invariably means a continued investment in staff through training as 
well as the need for informed pecuniary input. A quarterly report on health 
and safety is already submitted at CLB level, and there is a health and 
safety committee  on  which  an  elected  member  already sits.  It  is  the 
Council’s continuing intention to comply fully with health and safety law ‘so 
far as it is reasonably practicable’ to do so.

4.       Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1     Member approval is sought as this report can impact significantly upon 
employees and persons affected by its undertakings (including the public,

Page 203

Agenda Item 7



residents and other employees). There are no other options available as 
an alternative to the Council’s statutory obligations.

5.       Reasons for Recommendation

5.1     Members are required to approve this  report as it directly affects the 
Cou
[...]
e been identified for support, such as Corporate Services, 
Election Services and Civil Enforcement. Included in the Matrix is the current assessment of the required additional assessments that need to be 
produced by the respective service areas. This will change as time progresses but may well increase to reflect risks from the introduction of new 
activities or via a review of risks in a service area. 

12

Statistic/Name 
of Service Corporate Services

Street Scene
&

Community

Planning & 
Environmental 

Health
Housing  & Benefits 

Services Finance Customer Services

No. of Risk 
assessments on 

the Matrix
4 26 14 2 4 5

No. of additional 
assessments 

required
4 20 0 8 0 0

No. of Safe 
System of Works 
(SSOW) on the 

Matrix

0 6 2 1 0 2

P
age 218



21 June 2016

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Business Income Generation Update

Report of: Leona Murray-Green, Business Development & Communications Manager

Wards Affected: N/A

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an introduction to the new business income 
generation activities that are currently in development and being 
investigated and requests that the future actions are agreed by the 
Committee.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the new business income generation activities outlined in 
Appendix A are approved for further investigation and development.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 On 15 September 2015 and 15 December 2015, the Committee agreed 
income generation activities that are being developed are reported back to 
the committee. This is an introduction to the new business income 
generation ideas that are currently being investigated. 

3.2 An introduction on these new activities is provided at appendix A.  

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Members are asked to agree the new business income generation 
activities detailed in appendix A.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

Page 219

Agenda Item 8



5.1 It was agreed by the Policy, Fina
[...]
lly left blank



21 June 2016

Policy, Finance & Resources Committee

Mind Relocation to Town Hall

Report of: Russell Clinker,  Senior Asset Manager

Wards Affected: Brentwood North

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report considers the surrender of the existing lease to Mind who 
currently occupy 14 Ongar Road and the granting of a new lease to them 
in the Town Hall, Ingrave Road Brentwood.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That a new lease be granted in accordance with the terms set out in 
Heads of Terms attached at Appendix A (exempt).

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 It is proposed that Brentwood Mind relocate from 14 Ongar Road where 
they currently lease shop premises from Brentwood Council into the Town 
Hall. Once in the Town Hall it is proposed that they will be part of the 
wider discussion and project that will deliver a Service Delivery Hub on 
the Ground Floor. Due to the current occupation of the building it is 
proposed that they initially occupy rooms on the Second Floor and it is the 
proposals to occupy this space that are discussed in this report.  

3.2 The ‘Hub’ is intended to enable a number of organizations to work from a 
central location in the Borough delivering joined up services and 
improvements for customers generally.”

3.3 Brentwood Mind is a registered charity and provides support for those 
people in the Brentwood area who have mental health problems.

3.4 The organisation has been providing these services for over 40 years and 
has traditionally been funded by the NHS until 2014/15 when all the 
funding ceased. Brentwood Mind has been negotiating with both the NHS 

Page 225

Agenda Item 9



and Essex Social Services since then to re-establish some public funding 
but this has not been possible. 

3.5 They are continuing to provide services to our community using a mixture 
of donations and volunteers to provide the services.

3.6  They currently have up to 20 volunteers who provide regular support, a 
staff of 4 plus a volunteer board of 3 Directors to ensure the organisation 
can meet the needs.

3.7 With this in mind they cannot afford the rent initially agreed to renew their 
lease at 14 Ongar Road.

3.8  Copies of their accounts have been requested and will follow shortly.

3.9 It is therefore proposed that Brentwood Council accept a surrender of the 
existing lease that Mind have at 14 Ongar Road and a new one is granted 
for space in the Town Hall the terms outlined in Appendix A (exempt).

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 At its meeting on 27th March 2015 the Councils Asset and Enterprise 
Committee adopted a ‘Disposals at Less than Best Consideration’ policy.

4.2 This is a disposal at less than best consideration and in order to comply 
with Council policy and sections 123(1) and (2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 it is necessary to undertake an assessment of the extent to 
which the organisations activities contribute towards achieving the 
Council’s aims and objectives. In undertaking the assessment it is also 
necessary to:

 Include a copy of the organisation’s constitution and three years of 
accounts.

 Set out the extent to which the organisation is proactive in seeking to 
share and make available the assets to other community and voluntary 
sector uses on a not for profit basis

 A recommendation as to the length of any discount
 Confirmation that the organisation will submit its activities and 

accounts on an annual basis or when required by the Council.

4.3 The assessment can be found at Appendix B (exempt).

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 The Council are keen to support the work that Mind carry out in the 
community and following their reduction in funding it has become clear 
that renewing their lease on 14 Ongar Road is not the way forward be put 

Page 226



in place on the basis outlined in Appendix A for reasons detailed 
elsewhere in this report.

6. Consultation

6.1 No formal external consultation has been undertake
[...]

proposal to take such action falls within the terms of the Consent, the 
authority should ensure that it complies with normal and prudent 
commercial practices, including obtaining the view of a professionally 
qualified valuer as to the likely amount of the undervalue’.

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

None

9. Background Papers
 

9.1 See Appendices 

10. Appendices to this report 

Appendix A   - Heads of Terms (exempt)
Appendix B   - Assessment of the extent to which the organisations 

activities contribute towards achieving the Council’s aims 
and objectives. Including details received from Mind. 
(exempt)

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Russell Clinker (Senior Asset Manager)
Telephone: 01277 312931
E-mail: russell.clinker@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 228



Item 9 – MIND Relocation to the Town Hall - Appendix A – Heads of Terms 

Exempt information, Paragraph 1 and 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The Appendix will be provided for Members’ information.

Page 229

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 9 – MIND Relocation to the Town Hall - Appendix B – Assessment of organisation’s 
activities 

Exempt information, Paragraph 1 and 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The Appendix will be provided for Members’ information.

Page 231

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



21 June 2016

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Brentwood Borough off Street Car Park Review

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is: This report is public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report considers the Council’s review of its off street parking facilities 
in terms of both the facilities available and the demand across the 
Borough. The study will look at the existing tariffs as well as the condition 
of each parking facility.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To agree the framework of the review outlined in sections 3 and 4.

2.2 That the stake holder engagement workshops will include Essex 
County Council, Ingatestone Parish Council, Brentwood Access 
Group, Brentwood Chamber of Commerce, Federation of Small 
Businesses, Brentwood Renaissance Group and Brentwood Council 
Members.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Members will be aware that from time to time the Council carries out in 
depth reviews of its off street parking facilities within the Borough, the last 
review was carried out in late 2011.

3.2 The Council following its procurement policy has now commissioned JMP 
Consultants Ltd to undertake a formal in depth review of all Off Street 
parking facilities within the Borough.

3.3 This parking review will be undertaken in 3 stages over a period of 4 
months with the final report expected in November 2016.

Page 233

Agenda Item 10



3.4 The three stages of the review will be:
 Stage 1 - Review and options appraisal
 Stage 2 - Workshops and Consideration of options
 Stage 3 - Strategy Development and Action Planning

3.5 A summary of the tasks at each stage is provided below:

5.   Technical Specialists

3.7 Stage 1 will incorporate a substantial amount of data collection looking at 
the available data, parking policy as well as undertaking an assessment of 
the demand for off street parking alongside the capacity currently 
available.

3.8 Within this stage, the Consultants will utilise any existing social media 
channels to raise awareness of the study and to invite general comment. 
Documents will be provided in order to create a webpage that summarises 
the aims and objectives of the study and provide a link to an on line 
survey which will ask a range of structured questions relating to parking 
across the Borough focussing on specific geographical areas such as 
Brentwood, Shenfield and Ingatestone,

Stage 1 
Task 1 Inception 
Task 2 Prelimina
[...]
onmental Health Enforcement Policy
	Appendix A

	6 Food Safety and Health & Safety Enforcement Service Plans 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Corporate Health and Safety Performance Report 2015-2016
	Corporate Health and Safety Performance Report 2015.16 APPENDIX A

	8 Business Income Generation Update
	Appendix A - Income Generation Activities

	9 MIND Relocation to Town Hall
	Item 9 - Appendix A (Exempt)
	Item 9 - Appendix B (Exempt)

	10 Brentwood Borough Off Street Car Parking Review
	 



Minutes of the meeting


62

Minutes

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee
Tuesday, 21st June, 2016

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Kerslake (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Faragher

Cllr Hossack
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Parker

Apologies

Cllr Kendall

Substitute Present

Cllr Aspinell

Also Present

Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Mrs Pound
Cllr Russell

Officers Present

Phil Ruck - Chief Executive
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Daniel Toohey - Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Helen Gregory - Interim Head of Housing
Leona Murray Green - Business Development and Communications Officer
Steve Summers - Group Manager In-House Services 
Ramesh Prashar - Financial Services Manager
Mark Stanbury - Environmental Health Manager
David Wellings - Corporate Health and Safety Advisor
Adrian Tidbury - Estates and Valuation Surveyor



63

57. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Kendall who was substituted by Cllr 
Aspinell.

58. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee 22 March 2016 
and the Economic Development Committee 10 March 2016 were agreed as a 
true record.

59. 2015/16 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury Management Report 

The report dealt with the 2015/16 provisional outturn for:

 The General Fund – paragraph 3
 Housing Revenue Account – paragraph 4
 The Capital Programme – paragraph 5

The report also considered the reserves and working balance levels.

The Council is also required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an Annual Treasury Management review of 
activities and the actual prudential of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on the 
Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) – paragraph 6

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Mrs Mckinlay and SECONDED by 
Councillor Kerslake.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED:

1. That the provisional outturn information for 2015/16, contained within the 
report be approved.

2. That the capital programme carry forwards requested in Table 6 be 
approved

3. That the Treasury Management activity and information for 2015/16 be 
noted.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
Good financial management underpins all priorities within the Corporate Plan.

60. Essex County Wide Traveller Unit 

This report was deferred and not discussed at this meeting.

61. Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 



64

This report sought approval by Members with respect to Brentwood Borough 
Council providing an Enforcement Policy to its statutory obligations, to enforce 
all relevant provisions of Environmental Health Legislation in a manner which 
was in line with ‘better regulation’.  The policy explained how the service 
carries out its functions in a manner which is transparent and provides proper 
regard to the sensitivities of business and the local economy.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Parker and SECONDED by Councillor 
Faragher.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. The Environmental Health Enforcement Policy (Appendix A- as amended) 
be approved.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Members are required to approve the Policy as it directly affects the welfare of 
businesses, the public and visitors to the Borough.

62. Food Safety and Health & Safety Enforcement Service Plans 2016/17 

This report sought approval by Members on Service Plans with respect to its 
statutory obligations, to enforce all relevant provisions of food safety and 
health and safety legislation within its area.

These service plans identified  how the service intended carrying out the 
proactive and reactive elements of inspections and investigations to ensure, 
the continuing safety of both business employees and the continuing safety of 
both business employees and the public.  It also included measures taken to 
aid business in compliance such as the provision of training and the food 
hygiene rating scheme.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Parker and SECONDED by Councillor 
Faragher.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was AGREED:

1. That the Food Safety (Appendix A) and Health and Safety Enforcement 
Service Plans 2016/17 (Appendix B) be approve.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Members were required to approve the plans as they directly affect the welfare 
of businesses, the right and visitors to the Borough.  The Food Safety Plan 
ensured that high standards are maintained in commercial food production, 
and the Health and Safety Plan ensures the safety of local employees, the 
public and visitors to businesses.



65

63. Corporate Health and Safety Performance Report 2015-2016 

This report identified the standards now in place and the work progressing to 
improve Brentwood Borough Council’s responsibilities under the Health and 
Safety at Work Act 1974 and all subordinate legislation.  

The Council has a duty to ensure, that it not only protects employee health 
and safety, but anyone else who might be affected by its undertaking. In that 
respect, it must have demonstrable systems and processes in place which 
reflect that compliance.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Parker and SECONDED by Councillor 
Faragher.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was UNANIMOUSLY AGREED: 

1. That the Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 2015/16 (Appendix 
A) be approved.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Members were required to approve the report as it directly affected the 
Council, its employees and all others who may be affected by its undertaking.

64. Business Income Generation Update 

This report provided an introduction to the new business income generation 
activities that are currently in development and being investigated  and 
requested that the future actions be agreed by the Committee.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Mrs McKinlay and SECONDED by 
Councillor Kerslake.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was  RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the new business income generation activities outlined in Appendix A 
be approved for further investigation and development

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

It was agreed by the Policy, Finance and Resources Committees on 15 
September 2015 and 15 December 2015 that income generation activities 
currently being developed would be presented to the Committee

65. MIND Relocation to Town Hall 



66

This report considered the surrender of the existing lease to MIND who 
currently occupy 14 Ongar Road and the granting of a new lease to them in 
the Town Hall, Ingrave Road Brentwood.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Kerslake and SECONDED by Councillor 
Faragher.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That a new lease be granted in accordance with the terms set out in 
Heads of Terms in Appendix A (exempt).

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Council are keen to support the work that MIND carry out in the 
community and following their reduction in funding, it had become clear that 
renewing their lease on 14 Ongar Road was not the way forward be put in 
place on the basis outlined in Appendix A of the report.

66. Brentwood Borough Off Street Car Parking Review 

This report considered the Council’s review of its off street parking facilities in 
terms of both the facilities available and the demand across the Borough.  The 
study will look at the existing tariffs as well as the condition of each parking 
facility.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Mrs Mckinlay and SECONDED by 
Councillor McCheyne.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. To agree the framework of the review outlined in sections 3 and 4 of the 
report.

2. That the stake holder engagement workshops would include Essex 
Council, Ingatestone Parish Council, Brentwood Access Group, 
Brentwood Chamber of Commerce, Federation of Small Businesses, 
Brentwood Renaissance Group,  South Essex Parking Partnership and 
the Shenfield Traders Group and Brentwood Borough Council Members.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

To provide the Council with an up to date full review of the Council’s off street 
parking provision and charges within the Borough.

67. Warley Pavilion Lease 



67

This report considered the refurbishment of the existing pavilion and the letting 
of the Warley Pavilion and nearby toilet block in the corner of Warley Fields to 
Mavericks Rugby Club.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Mrs Mckinlay and SECONDED by 
Councillor Parker.

A vote was taken by a show of hand and it was RESOLVED:

1. That a new lease be granted in accordance with the terms set out in Head 
of Terms attached at Appendix A (exempt).

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Council are keen to support local groups that support the community and 
are also keen to refurbish the Warley Pavilion which had fallen into disrepair 
following lack of use and vandalism.

(Cllr Mynott declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of him working at Brentwood County High School).

68. Forestry Commission 

This report required the committee to consider the opportunity for entering into 
a contract with the Forestry Commission for maintenance of the Council 
Woodland areas and the development of business opportunities and generate 
income.

The Council currently owns a number of woodland areas within the borough 
that cover an area of approximately 108 hectares.  These woodlands have not 
been maintained for a number of years and are in need of upkeep and 
improvements through management.

In addition, the woodlands abut urban areas and a large number of complaints 
that derive from residents relate to overhanging branches, debris etc.  These 
matters are currently addressed by the Council on an individual basis.

A solution to these issues would be the development of a woodland 
management plan that would future proof the woodland habitat and more 
engage those residents who abut the woodland.

To assist with the funding of such a plan would be the opportunity to obtain 
grant funding from the Forestry Commission under the Countryside 
Stewardship Scheme.

In addition to the maintenance of the woodland areas, there are opportunities 
to make use of the harvested produce from the woodland to generate a local 
woodland economy of which none currently exists.  In addition, there is the 
possibility to generate income through the improved use of the Hartswood Tip 



68

by either the Council making use of the green waste facility or possibly the 
premises to a contractor.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Mrs Mckinlay and SECONDED by 
Councillor Aspinell.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Committee agrees to grant delegated authority to the Head of 
Paid Service in consultation with Group Leaders  (or their nominated 
deputy)  to enter into a contract with the Forestry Commission to provide a 
Woodland Management Plan and maintenance for 10 years, providing 
adherence to procurement rules of the Council are followed.

2. That the Committee agree that further opportunities to generate business 
and income are developed by a detailed business plan.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
 
To ensure that Council assets are properly maintained and appropriate use is 
made for the benefit of residents and the environment.

69. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 8.30 pm


